

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR Notification

Dated Dispur, the 3rd February, 2022 (২০ মাঘ , ১৯৪**০ শ**ক)

No IGN(E)82/2020/25: In pursuance of the recommendation of the Committee constituted for deciding on vesting additional charge of Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) and in the interest of public service. Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge of Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) with immediate effect till his superannuation taking into account the following facts:

- that appointment of Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) through promotion on regular basis is not immediately possible due to pending legal issues;
- that Sri Brajen Malakar, CMD, Lower Assam CAD Authority (merged with Central Monitoring Cell) is currently over-burdened with the additional charges of both the posts of Chief Engineer (Irrigation) and Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) which is hampering the smooth functioning of the Department;
- that Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation
 Department, being one of the longest serving officers in the Department and also being
 intrinsically involved with monitoring of schemes and projects as the Deputy Secretary
 (Works), has vast experience and grasp on various aspects of implementation of
 schemes
- that it is considered beneficial for the Department to utilize the experience and knowledge of Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) as the i/c Chief Engineer (MI) for the remaining one month of his service till his attaining superannuation on 28/02/2022;
- that this is not a Notification of promotion but is only an order vesting temporary additional charge. It is an arrangement solely in the interest of administrative convenience and shall not have any bearing, whatsoever, on the inter-se-seniority or promotion of the concerned officers.

Further, on the retirement of Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) on attaining the age of superannuation on 28/02/2022, Sri Jogen Baishya, Deputy Chief Engineer (MI), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation will take over the additional charge of Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) until further orders also as a temporary arrangement for administrative convenience.

This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation.

Sd/-



Memo <u>No.IGN(E)82/2020/25</u> –A Dated Dispur, the 3rd February, 2022 (২০ মাঘ , ১৯৪০ শক)
Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 2) The P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, for favour of kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam.
- 3) The PS to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind apprisal of the Principal Secretary.
- 4) The PS to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind apprisal of the Commissioner & Secretary
- 5) Sri Brajen Malakar, CMD, Central Monitoring Cell cum i/c Chief Engineer (Irrigation) & i/c Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation), Assam, Guwahati-3 for kind information and necessary action. He is requested to hand over the additional charge of Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation) to Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 6) Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information and necessary action. He is requested to take over the additional charge Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation), Assam, Guwahati-3
- 7) Sri Jogen Baishya, Deputy Chief Engineer (MI), O/o the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahat-3 for information and necessary action. He is requested to take over the additional charge Chief Engineer (Minor Irrigation), Assam, Guwahati-3 on retirement of Sri Debajyoti Choudhury, Deputy Secretary (Works) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 on attaining superannuation on 28/02/2022.
- 8) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department for information & necessary action for uploading in the same Departmental Web-site

9) Personal file.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6